

No. 20-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES, PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS,
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN J. LAWLER
PILOT LAW, P.C.
*850 Beech St., Suite 713
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 255-2398*

STEPHEN J. CHAPMAN
CHAPMAN LAW FIRM
*710 N. Mesquite, 2nd Floor
Corpus Christi, TX 78401
(361) 883-9160*

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
KYLE LYONS-BURKE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	3
I. The States Surrendered Their Sovereign Immunity To Suits Authorized by the War Powers In the Plan of the Convention	3
II. The Court’s Precedents Support Finding a Plan of the Convention Waiver	14
III. Texas’s “State Law Immunity” Argument Fails	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859)	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. Of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	3, 13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	14
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946)	6
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Elliott v. Hendricks</i> , 213 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1954).....	14
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	2
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	20
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	12, 20
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	6

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915)	4
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	20
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Knox</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	8
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	18
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872)	6, 14, 19
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	6
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1232 (C.C.D. Pa. 1809).....	15, 16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	5, 6
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.</i> , 412 U.S. 363 (1973)	16
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	20
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	12, 13
 Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I	
§ 8, cl. 1	19
§ 8, cl. 10.....	19
§ 8, cl. 11	19
§ 8, cl. 12.....	19
§ 8, cl. 13.....	19
§ 8, cl. 14.....	19
§ 8, cl. 15.....	19
§ 8, cl. 16.....	19
§ 8, cl. 18.....	19
Amend. XI	10, 11, 14
Amend. XIV.....	2
 Statutes	
38 U.S.C.	
§ 4314.....	8
§ 4324.....	8
Funding Act of 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138.....	11
 Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries (St. George Tucker ed. 1803).....	19

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Brief for State of Ohio and 48 Other States as <i>Amici Curiae, Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 04-885).....	15
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1245 (1996)	6, 7
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997)	11
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) No. 23 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9
No. 41 (James Madison)	9
Paul F. Figley & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2009)	12
William A. Fletcher, <i>The Diversity Explanation of the Eleventh Amendment: A Reply to Critics</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1261 (1989)	11, 12
John J. Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983)	11
Calvin R. Massey, <i>State Sovereignty and the Tenth and Eleventh Amendments</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1989).....	12
N.J. Resp. Br., <i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) (No. 19-1039)	17
Pet. Br., <i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 04-885).....	15
Walter V. Schaefer, <i>Federalism and State Criminal Procedure</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1956).....	14
Texas Workforce Investment Council, <i>Veterans in Texas: A Demographic Study</i> (2021 update)	2, 3
